NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-389

Date: April 28,2009

Subject: NPA 938 to Overlay NPA 256 (Alabama)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On March 3, 2009 the Alabama Public Service Commission in its order of Docket 31095,
approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 256 NPA. The 256 NPA generally
covers the north eastern portion of the state and serves communities such as Anniston, Florence,
Gadsden and Huntsville. The new 938 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently
served by the existing 256 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 938 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start of permissive 10-digit | 15.0) AM Central | November 7, 2009
dialing.
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM Central June 5, 2010
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * ; July 10, 2010

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - January 10, 2010
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 938 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 256/938 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the Local Exchange Routing
Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 256 and
938 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | *¥10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible at service provider discretion
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 938 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to July 10, 2010. The test numbers to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning April 10, 2010 through August 10, 2010. The test
numbers to verify the routing to the 938 NPA are: 938-926-2222 for LATA 476 and 938-946-
4444 for LATA 477. A recorded announcement will indicate that the test call has been
successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 256 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.



Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the

implementation of the relief plan described herein.

Because this information is subject to

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Cliff Boswell Alltel/Verizon Wireless 704-814-1875 Clifford.boswell@verizonwireless.com
Ray Widner Ardmore Telephone 256-423-5125 rwidner@ardmore.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Ken Hartman AT&T 404-927-8670 Kh0376@att.com
Stacy Koch AT&T Mobility 989-674-2187 Sk6904 @att.com
Casey Bandwidth.com 312-646-0011 caseyw @bandwidth.com
Wojciechowski
Nichole Trimble Cavalier Telephone 804-422-4959 ntrimble @cavtel .com
Cheryl Roach CenturyTel 318-388-9476 Cheryl.roach@centurytel.com
Holly Kuester Charter Communications | 314-288-3353 Holly kuester@chartercom.com
Adilia Aguilar Clear Talk 310-798-7110 adilia@cleartalk .net
Kimberly Swenson Comcast 720-267-8287 Kimberly swenson@cable.comcast.com
Alan Jones Corr Wireless 256-507-0000 ajones@corrwireless.com
Jamie Sharpe Deltacom 256-241-3734 numberadmin @deltacom.com
Christopher Farmers 256-638-2144 ctownson@staff.farmerstel.com
Townson Telecommunications Coop
Tim Jones MPW Paging 770-834-9802 t.jones@mpwpaging.net
Peggy Bailey National Telephone 318-322-0015 peggyb@tec.com
Lera Roark National telephone 318-322-0015 lerar@tec.com
Ruchi Katwala Neutral Tandem 312-384-8012 rkatwala@neutraltandem.com
Michelle Bowyer NuVox 864-672-5333 mbowyer@nuvox.com
Phil Thrower Otelco Telephone 256-586-1627 pthrower@otelcotel.com
Bea McKoy PAETEC Communications | 704-319-1351 Beatrice.mckoy@paetec.com
Dana Brinnich Qwest Communications | 303-707-6810 Dana.Brinnich@qwest.com
(Primary Contact) Corporation (QCC)
Bruce Bennett Qwest Communications | 303-707-7013 Bruce.Bennett@qwest.com
(Secondary Contact) Corporation (QCC)
Shaunna Forshee Sprint Nextel 913-762-4237 shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com
(Primary Contact)
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint Nextel 913-762-4088 Karen.S Riepenkroger@sprint.com
(Secondary Contact)

Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-664-4680 Anne.chism@tdetelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul .nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Natalie McNamer T-Mobile 630-960-8155 Natalie.mcnamer @t-mobile.com

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3364 Dana.Crandall@ VerizonWireless.com
Elaine Deese Windstream 704-845-7290 Elaine.deese@windstream.com
(Primary Contact)
Paula Hustead Windstream 704-845-7489 paula.hustead @windstream.com
(Secondary Contact)
Amy Freund YMAX Communications | 215-538-7066 Amy freund @ymaxcorp.com




NPA 256 & 938 Rate Center Map

ALABAMA 256 & 938 AREA CODE OVERLAY
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